
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Joshi (Chair) 
Councillor Pandya (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Batool, Kaur Saini, March, Patel and Singh Johal 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non-group place 
 
Standing Invitee (Non-voting) 
 
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5591, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in person is 
limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, you are required 
to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements 
for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the 
Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council website. 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 m
[...]
. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and engagement 
so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 

 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 5591.   
Alternatively, email aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 3 March 2022 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to confirm 
them as a correct record.  
 

 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 Members of the Commission are asked to note the Terms of Reference  
 

 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
2022/23  

 

 
 

 

 Members of the Commission are asked to note the Membership of the Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Commission: 
 
Councillor Joshi (Chair) 
Councillor Pandya (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Batool 
Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor March 
Councillor Patel 
Councillor Singh Johal  
 

 

6. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 2022/23  

 

 
 

 

 Members of the Commission are asked to note the Commission Meeting dates 
as follows: 
 

 16 June 2022 

 18 August 2022 

 13 October 2022 

 8 December 2022 

 



 

 19 January 2023 

 9 March 2023  
 

7. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received.  
 

 

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

 

9. AN OVERVIEW PRESENTATION OF ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES  

 

Appendix C 
(Pages 11 - 36) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education will provide a presentation 
to the Commission providing an overview of the Adult Social Care services. 
 
Members are recommended to note the presentation and pass any comments 
to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.  
 

 

10. CARERS STRATEGY CONSULTATION REPORT  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 37 - 98) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report on the 
Carers Strategy Consultation to inform the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission on the outcome of the engagement exercise carried out in relation 
to the Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Carers Strategy, and to advise of the 
consultation on the draft joint Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) 
Carers Strategy 2022-2025. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended note the report and pass any 
comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.  
 

 

11. DRAFT DEMENTIA STRATEGY  
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 99 - 132) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report on the 
Draft Dementia Strategy. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.   
 

 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 133 - 134) 

 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joshi (Chair)  
Councillor March (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Kaur Saini Councillor Kitterick 

  
 

In Attendance 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the Director of Adult Social Care 

and Commissioning. 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that his wife worked 

for the Reablement Team at Leicester City Council. 
 

64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held on 13 January 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
65. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
66. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 

 

1

Appendix A



2 
 

67. HEALTHWATCH LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE 
 
 A representative from Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire delivered an 

overview of the report to the Commission. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 The Chair commended the work carried out by Healthwatch Leicester 
and Leicester with male suicide. It was noted that a diverse workforce 
and collaborative work with partner agencies allowed for successful 
engagement with victims 

 The Vice Chair noted that although a lot of the was encouraging, the 
work was linked to the health and Wellbeing Scrutiny and suggested that 
items that tie into the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission portfolio be 
brought to commission in the future 

 Members of the Commission requested that Healthwatch have a 
continuous presence at future commission meeting’s, and this was 
confirmed by the Healthwatch representative. 

   
AGREED: 

1) That the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission note the report; 
2) That Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire be requested to commit 

to future meetings of the Adult Social Care; and 
3) That the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission be kept informed on 

any future projects. 
 
 

68. COVID19 UPDATE 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education provided the Commission 

with a verbal update on the latest data. It was noted that: 
 

 There was a contrast in the data that was collected in mid-January 2022 
to the more recent data and that the numbers had fallen dramatically 

 The rate of testing within care homes had also declined and was half of 
that in January 2022 

 The number of positive cases had declined but the infection rates were 
drifting upwards 

 There were no patients in UHL because of Covid 

 The mortality rate was in line with the pre pandemic 5 year trend 

 Although there had been considerable anxiety on the mandatory 
vaccinations for staff, these had since been revoked from 15 February 
2022 and vaccinations would no longer be mandatory but were still 
advised 

 Half of care home staff had received the booster vaccination which was 
in line with the national average and 85% of care home residents had 
received the booster vaccination, the third best in the region 

 Work was now underway to begin for preparations for autumn 2022 
 
It was further noted that, there was a level of uncertainty in the sector as a 

2



3 
 

result of the change in regulations around isolation and others. The DHSE were 
yet to produce guidance and that the expectation was now on the service 
providers influenced by insurers and that these trends would also apply to 
homecare services 
 
It was suggested that although the fundamental issues remained, the demands 
on services had started easing and that waiting time for services following 
discharge from hospitals were shorter. It was noted that the underlying trend 
was that the Adult Social Care workforce was falling yet the demand was on 
the increase and the level of commitment from the staff was admirable. 
 
The focus was now shifting away from Covid and moving towards the external 
assurance of Council Commissioning and non service delivery functions. This 
would take place over the next 18 months and was considered to be similar to 
an Ofsted style inspection, which the service had not received in over 10 years. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 The DHSE had identified money that would be made available for the 
new work  

 although it was suggested that this was not usually enough for the 
delivery of additional work as it did not consider the responsibilities of 
still having work to catch up on from previous years 

 in response to the Chair, it was noted that, the service would essentially 
carry on how it had done during the pandemic without any huge 
changes and continue to deliver services effectively and safely. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 
requested to keep the Commission informed on any future 
developments, and 

2) That the staff within the care sector be commended for their hard 
work.  

 
69. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUATER 2) 

REPORT 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the report. 

 
Members of the Commission suggested going directly into the discussions and 
as part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 The report was substantially better than what had been provided 
previously 

 Members suggested that it would not be helpful to take data right now as 
things were yet to settle down following the pandemic 

 For reassurance data from previous years (2016/19) should be able to 
provide a forecast 

 The narrative for CQC inspections were available and would be useful 

 Members queried whether 0 referrals from people leaving prison was 
normal and were interested in what the service’s role was when 
prisoners were released from prison  

3



4 
 

 
In response to members Officers noted: 

 That the quarter 3 data would be compared to 2019/20 which would be 
referencing an unusual period which would not be useful 

 In terms of the language used in the report it was noted that the term 
leavers broadly referred to deaths, however people often move away 
closer to family members 

 The service did work with people leaving prison, but it was noted this 
would not show as new referrals, in most instances there was an 
ongoing relationship with them and that the Adult Mental Health Team 
dealt with a substantial number of people. More detail of this could be 
made available if Members requested it 

 Throughout the pandemic the CQC had adopted a risk-based 
assessment and the service did not have regular routine inspections. 
Inspections were carried out with providers that needed improvement 

 
The Vice Chair queried how the picture now would differ from that in quarter 4 
and in response Officers noted that it would potentially be continued increase in 
overall demand, an increase in service users waiting for a review and potential 
increase in safeguarding alerts. 
 
It was noted that despite all the challenges, 86.3% of people either agreed or 
strongly agreed that the service is allowing them to live the life that they want. 
Officers wanted to see this continued level of satisfaction for service users for 
the rest of the year. 
 
The Vice Chair also noted that the long-term sickness of staff had also been 
alarming and took the opportunity to thank staff for their ongoing work and 
acknowledged the toll it could have on individuals. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted, and 
2) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to consider the comments and concerns raised by 
Members of the Commission. 

 
70. EXTRA CARE DEVELOPMENT 
 
 The deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the report 

and encouraged Members of the Commission to visit the various sites across 
the city and noted that dates could be arranged on request. 
 
As part of the discussions Members of the Commission were interested in how 
their input could shape progress early on. 
 
The Chair requested that site visits to existing homes be arranged in the new 
municipal year. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the item on the Extra Care Development be added to the work 

4



5 
 

programme for 2022/23; and 
2) That the report be noted.  

 
71. LIBERTY PROTECTION, SAFEGUARDING AND DEPRIVATION OF 

LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS 
 
 The report on the Liberty Protection, Safeguarding and Deprivation of Liberty 

Safeguards (DoLS) had been submitted with the agenda documentation and 
therefore, Members suggested going directly into the discussion. As part of the 
discussion, in response to questions raised by Members it was noted that: 

 The waiting list for the assessment process was not a unique issue but 
rather a national one with most care homes having extensive waiting list. 
Leicester City Council had one of the lowest number of people on their 
waiting list regionally and individual’s risks were mitigated by the triage 
process which identifies those with the greatest needs and regular 
memos between the se
[...]

5



6 
 

robust action plan had been drafted with some elements that were 
already being addressed 

 With the National LPS Steering Group meetings now being reconvened 
the draft code of practice would be announced at some point this year 
and all authoritative bodies would receive an implementation date. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the item on the Liberty Protection, Safeguarding and 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards was an important area of the 
Commissions work and that the item be added on to the Work 
Programme, 

2) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 
requested to update the Commission on any future progress, and 

3) That the report be noted. 
 

72. ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY REPORT 
 
 The Director for Adult Social Care and Safeguarding introduced the item on 

assistive technology. 
 
The Technology and Response Team Leader presented the Commission with 
the different technology that was available.  
 
As part of the discussions the Technology and Response Team Leader 
responded to queries raised by Members of the Commission in how the 
different technology worked and supported service users within their own 
homes. It was noted that individual had their own requirements, and the right 
support was provided to suit individual needs. 
 
Representatives from Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire commended 
the Officer for their presentation and queried whether the technology could be 
translated into the various languages spoken by service users across the City. 
Officers noted that the use of team members and families to record messages 
in the required language allowed for devices to relay messages in languages 
best suited for the service user. 
  
It was further noted that the response team that is alerted through the 
technology devices was a Leicester City Council department and responders 
aim to be with the service user within 2 hours and anyone that had fallen is 
responded to within 30 minutes. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Assistive Technology item remain on the work programme for 
the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission; and 

2) That Officers be thanked for their informative display of the assistive 
technology available. 

 

6



7 
 

73. SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO 'UNDERSTANDING THE INCREASING COST OF 
CARE PACKAGES WITHIN ADULT SOCIAL CARE BUDGETARY 
PRESSURES' 

 
 The Chair of the Task Group, Councillor March noted that the report on the 

review carried out would be presented at the Adult Social Care in the new 
municipal year. 
 
The Scrutiny Policy Officer was thanked for her support during the task group 
review. 
 

74. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that the items on the forward plan would be included in the 

work programme for the new municipal year. 
 

75. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7:32pm. 

 

7



8



SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Scrutiny Committees hold the executive and partners to account by reviewing and 
scrutinising policy and practices. Scrutiny Committees will have regard to the 
Political Conventions and the Scrutiny Operating Protocols and Handbook in fulfilling 
their work.  
 
The Overview and Select Committee and each Scrutiny Commission will perform the 
role as set out in Article 8 of the Constitution in relation to the functions set out in its 
Terms of Reference.  
 
Scrutiny Committees may:-  
 

1. Review and scrutinise the decisions made by and performance of the City 
Mayor, Executive, Committees and Council officers both in relation to 
individual decisions and over time.  
 

2. Develop policy, generate ideas, review and scrutinise the performance of the 
Council in relation to its policy objectives, performance targets and/or 
particular service areas.  
 

3. Question the City Mayor, members of the Executive, committees and 
Directors about their decisions and performance, whether generally in 
comparison with service plans and targets over a period of time, or in 
[...]
19th  
January 
2023  

possible items tbc 

 Council Annual Budget reports  

 Mental Health Strategy 2021-2025  
 

  
 
 

 

9th March 
2023 

Possible items tbc 

 ASC Performance monitoring  

 Assistive Technology report 

  
 
 
 

 

 
FORWARD PLANNING, SUGGESTED ITEMS: 
 

 ASC scrutiny Task Group review into Cost of Care topic – ongoing / preparing report of findings (led by Cllr March)  

 Extra Care Development Project to remain on work programme (Action: Scrutiny member Cllr Kitterick to be involved in this 
project (Agreed at March 2022 meeting). 

 Liberty Protection topic to remain on work programme (Agreed at March 2022 meeting) 

 Strength Based Practice in Adult Social Care (to allow commission to track progress) 

 Adult Social Care Operational Strategy (commission to receive regular updates) 

 HealthWatch Leicester (regular reporting and annual report) 

 Domiciliary Care (commission to receive regular updates)  

 Procurement Plan 2021/23 (Agreed for commission to receive a report on progress) 

 Refugees and Asylum Seekers in the city (broader considerations to be given in relation to ASC impacts in the city) 

 Carers Strategy (commission to receive updates on key developments in this service area) 
 

JOINT WORK WITH HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION, ITEMS SUGGESTED: 
 

 Integrated Care Board (ICB) replacing the CCGs. 

Further items to be added to the Joint work 
 

 

 
 

134


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	9 AN OVERVIEW PRESENTATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES
	10 CARERS STRATEGY CONSULTATION REPORT
	11 DRAFT DEMENTIA STRATEGY
	Dementia Presentation to ASC Scrutiny Commission June 16 2022

	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joshi (Chair)  
Councillor Pandya (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Batool 

Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor March 
Councillor Patel 

Councillor Singh Johal 
 

In Attendance 
Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty Councillor Russell 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members of the commission were asked to declare any interests they may 

have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that his wife worked 
for the Reablement Team at Leicester City Council. 
 
Councillor Pandya declared she had no Other Disclosable Interest other than 
what had already been declared on her Register of Interest. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct neither interest was 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest and therefore neither Councillor was required 
to withdraw from the meeting during consideration of any items on the agenda.  
 

78. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair noted that in relation to the Extra Care Development scheme, the 

Commission had agreed that a Member link would be involved with the service 

 



2 
 

and feedback on progress to the Commission. The former Commission 
Member who was no longer on the Commission membership had volunteered 
and was happy to remain as the member link. The Chair suggested that 
Members of the Commission forward their interest to the Scrutiny Policy Officer 
or himself. 
 
AGREED: 

The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission 03 March 2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 

 
79. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 AGREED: 

That Members of the commission be requested to note the Terms of 
Reference.  

 
80. MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2022/23 
 
 The Chair welcomed the new Members to the Commission and thanked the 

previous Commission Members for their efforts. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Membership of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission for 
2022/23 be noted. 

 
81. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2022/23 
 
 AGREED: 

That Members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission be 
requested to note the dates for the municipal year. 

 
82. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
83. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  

 
84. AN OVERVIEW PRESENTATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 
 
 The strategic Director for Social Care and Education delivered a presentation 

providing the Commission with an overview of the Adult Social Care Service 
and informed the Commission that there were many changes taking place over 
the next municipal year and beyond, which would be of significant interest to 
the Commission to scrutinise. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 The money spent on the safeguarding was the Councils contribution to 
the Safeguarding Board and Care management was all about 



3 
 

safeguarding 

 Safeguarding for children would come as a contribution to the 
Safeguarding Board from the Children Services budget 

 Comparisons with other similar authorities in the take up of services was 
in a very early stage and the three other authorities that were being 
compared with were Barnsley, Bradford and Coventry 

 Initial analysis showed that the expenditure was increasing faster than 
that of the other three authorities 

 The data that was being analysed was data from the ONS and GP 
records, the latest Census data was not yet available and that the 
Census data would provide a broader scope of the city as the city had 
changed in the last decade 

 A report in the future could be provided to the Commission once the 
Census data was available 

 In response to Members queries on the review of service users and their 
care packages, it was noted that, several hundred people were waiting 
for a review a year later, there was triaging in place for people waiting on 
the list to identify those with the most need and those being reviewed 
indicated that the rate of increase in care was slowing down 

 The Service were confident that the people who were waiting for a 
review would not require additions in their packages and the service 
were comfortable within budget 

 Alternatives ways of conducting the reviews was also being explored 
 
During further discussions it was noted that: 

 The recognition of the Care Sector and being able to recruit would help 
lower cost, the Principle Occupational Therapist role had been 
advertised 4 times without a single applicant 

 The overall view of the sector was an area that needed improving 
collectively 

 Staff were continuing to carry out the work and Members were 
reassured that current staff were not being overburdened and the 
waiting list and triage system supported this 

 There were good development schemes in place for the existing staff to 
take on more qualified roles 

 The service was on track to deliver the savings and come under budget 
this year 

 
The Strategic Director for Social care and Education also noted that after a 
decade of no inspections, inspections were to commence shortly. On 1 July 
2022 the CCG would seize to exist and would be replaced by the Integrated 
Care Board, with a lot of work going on in terms of integration resulting in a lot 
of time being absorbed. The Deprivation and Liberty Safeguards was also 
being replaced by the Liberty Protection Safeguards which would develop 
entirely new systems requiring several hundred staff members being retrained. 
with each project being a major change, the capacity within the department 
would need careful consideration. 
 
The Chair echoed the concerns raised by the Commission Members and noted 



4 
 

that underfunding from national government has had a severe impact on the 
Social Care and took the opportunity. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted.  
2) That the strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to provide future updates on the upcoming changes to the 
Commission; and 

3) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 
requested to provide more data on the care services taken up by the 
ethnic minority groups in the city.  

 
85. CARERS STRATEGY CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item. 

 
The Joint Integrated Commissioning Lead introduced the report, provided an 
overview of the strategy and talked about the engagement work carried out 
with carers. It was also noted that a further engagement session had been 
planned to take place at the King Power Stadium on 28 June 2022. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 The Chair took the opportunity to note that no organisation in the city 
would be able to match the work carried out by family members who 
care for loved ones fulfilling a role in their family without the recognition 
as a carer 

 It was suggested that 59 responses to the consultation when a vast 
number of people provide care was low and that this could be as a result 
of people not identifying as a carer, carers not liking to go online, 
language barriers and engagement fatigue, where a lot of consulting 
takes place but no change for carers 

 Members of the Commission noted that the documented evidence was 
good, but the responses were too low to improve the strategy and that 
feedback from the upcoming event should provide additional information 
to the consultation 

 Consideration to improving responses and the inclusion of the diverse 
workforce needs improving 

 
In response to Members, it was noted that: 

 This was a short piece of engagement work carried out and not a full 
consultation 

 A lot of work was being undertaken to readdress things that have not 
already been covered 

 There was a real challenge to get people to respond to consultations 
and this was not unique to the department 

 The face-to-face event and online sessions are being carried out to 
further promote the consultation which is running until July 

 The lack of diversity in the consultation was acknowledged and there 
was ongoing work with national charities on challenges with engaging 
with carers from the diverse backgrounds in the city 



5 
 

 
Members of the Commission went on to suggest that it was vital to understand 
the root and branch of the situation and what was the make up communities 
that were being considered and what were their individual motivations. Being 
unable to change the system we use to create dialogue with the people of 
Leicester for whom the council served was a problem and it was important to 
understand how to create dialogue and get the channels right to improve the 
overall situation. 
 
The strategic Director for Social Care and Education praised the Member for 
their contributions further noted that, writing a strategy simply to have a 
strategy was a failing of the public service, the service were clear of the 
enormous contributions of informal carers. There was a stark realisation that 
people in the city did not consider public services to be on their side and there 
was a distance between the two. 
 
Members of the Commission were not happy or comfortable with what was 
being said in regard to carers from the BAME Communities and suggested that 
there was a deeper conversation on this matter that warranted a deeper 
conversation outside of this topic. Members queried whether VCS had been 
involved in the engagement process and what ward level involvement had 
there been. The departments push for Strength Based Practice relied heavily 
on personal relationships with carers and that this on-going process needs to 
be revisited and improved. 
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education thanked the Members of 
the Commission for their contributions and suggested that this level of scrutiny 
was good for the department to make improvements. 
 
Members further noted that only together, we can make a difference and we 
need this to improve as an authority. It was apparent that how the authority 
consults with the people of the city may need reconsidering. Members of the 
Commission suggested that the Chair be requested to take the opportunity to 
raise Commission Members concerns around public consultation at the 
Overview Select Committee. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Chair of the Commission be requested to raise the 
Members of the Commissions concerns around the consultation 
process at the Overview Select Committee 

2) That the event in June be used to further promote the consultation 
3) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to consider the comments and concerns raised by the 
Members of the Commission 

4) And that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

 
86. DRAFT DEMENTIA STRATEGY 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education introduced the item on the 

Draft Dementia Strategy. 
 
The lead Commissioner introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
report and noted that comments and concerns raised by Members on the 
previous item around the consultation process would be taken into 
consideration for the Dementia Strategy. 
 
As apart of the discussions it was noted that: 

 There were currently 7 Admiral Nurses with recruitment in place a 
further 2 nurses 

 The grant funding that was available was being delivered in 2 schemes. 
Phase 1 was for applications of up to £5,000 with currently 21 bids being 
evaluated currently, this gave the opportunity for small community 
groups to bid for funding and phase 2 of the scheme would consider 
bids of up to £25,000  

 The work in the past few years had identified gaps in services for people 
who were younger, people with an intellectual disability, services for 
black and ethnic minority groups who are under represented and these 
had been picked out as the big ticket items as referred to in the 
presentation 

 Members suggested that the diagnosis of dementia starts with simple 
questions aimed at cognition that takes place at the GP Practice and 
there was a great deal of interest adopting the Bradford techniques 
locally 

 It was suggested that the development of this area and getting people to 
understand Dementia was important 

 
In further discussions it was noted that the Aristotle Dementia Dash Board 
recorded data for people that could pin point information down to practice and 
patient level and that primary care colleagues were being requested to carry 
out annual health checked, with £17,000 being used to further develop the 
dashboard. 
 
Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire noted that they had appointed a 
project officer in Leicester for dementia. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their valuable inputs. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 
requested to consider whether this item required a joint scrutiny 
session with the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 

2) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 
requested to consider the comments raised by the Commission 
Members 

3) Ant; that the report be noted. 



7 
 

 
 
 

87. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that the draft Work Programme for the Commission had been 

attached and Members of the Commission were welcome to providing any 
further suggestions for consideration to the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 
It was also noted that the Commission would be exploring the possibility of joint 
Commission meetings with the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission for 
topics of common interest. 
 
Councillor March provided a verbal update on the ongoing review into the Cost 
of Care and noted that the review would shortly be coming to its conclusions 
and thanked Officers for their time and support. 
 

88. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of further discussion the meeting closed at 8:43pm. 

 


